State of Minnesota County of Hennepin

District Court 4th Judicial District

Prosecutor File No.
Court File No.

20A05159 27-CR-20-9853

State of Minnesota,

COMPLAINT

Plaintiff.

Warrant

VS.

JORY DANIEL WIEBRAND DOB: 09/28/1985

2665 171ST LN NE HAM LAKE, MN 55304

Defendant.

The Complainant submits this complaint to the Court and states that there is probable cause to believe Defendant committed the following offense(s):

COUNTI

Charge: Criminal Sexual Cond-1st Degree-Penetration/Contact - Injury - Use Force/Coerce

Minnesota Statute: 609.342.1(e)(i), with reference to: 609.342.2(a), 609.342.2(b), 609.101.2,

609.342.2(c), 609.3455.10

Maximum Sentence: 30 YEARS AND/OR \$12,000-\$40,000, PLUS CONDITIONAL RELEASE

Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 08/07/2019

Control #(ICR#): 19234458

Charge Description: That on or about August 7, 2019, in Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota, JORY DANIEL WIEBRAND engaged in sexual penetration and caused personal injury to Victim while using force or coercion to accomplish the act.

COUNT II

Charge: Burglary-1st Deg-Assault Person In Build/On Property

Minnesota Statute: 609.582.1(c), with reference to: 609.582.1

Maximum Sentence: 20 YEARS AND/OR \$35,000

Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 08/07/2019

Control #(ICR#): 19234458

Charge Description: That on or about August 7, 2019, in Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota, JORY DANIEL WIEBRAND, either directly or as an accomplice, entered a building, without consent and with intent to commit a crime or committed a crime, while in the building and assaulted Victim, a person within the building.

STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

Complainant has investigated the facts and circumstances of this offense and believes the following establishes probable cause:

On August 7, 2019, Minneapolis Police officers were dispatched to a residence located on the 700 block of 4th Street S.E. in Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota, on the report of a sexual assault. Officers spoke with a known adult female, Victim herein, who lives at this residence.

Victim told officers that she had returned home from work early that morning and took a shower around 4:00 a.m. After the shower, she walked into her bedroom to get dressed and was attacked by an unknown intruder in her home. This intruder was subsequently identified as JORY DANIEL WIEBRAND, DEFENDANT herein. Victim stated that Defendant put one hand over her nose and mouth preventing her from breathing and one arm across her chest. Defendant threw Victim on the bed with her face down into a pillow. Defendant pushed Victim's face into the pillow as he climbed on top of her. Defendant thrust his fingers into Victim's vagina. Victim recounted that the only thing Defendant said during the assault was, "I'm your worst nightmare." Victim fought against Defendant and was able to flip her body over. She kicked Defendant in the stomach and was able to see his face. She described her attacker as a white male in his 30s with a shortly trimmed reddish brown beard with acne scars on his face. After Victim kicked Defendant, he sprayed her in the face with pepper spray. Victim continued to fight, and Defendant fled her apartment.

Victim ran to her upstairs neighbor's apartment naked and screaming. Victim tried to wash the pepper spray out of her eyes as her neighbors helped her, covered her, and called the police. Victim was taken to the hospital for a sexual assault examination. Victim suffered multiple abrasions and contusions to her chest, back, knees, arms, eyes, and cheek as a result of this assault.

Police examined Victim's residence and noticed that several plastic patio chairs were stacked under an unlatched window in Victim's apartment. These chairs had not been in this location previously.

The swabbings taken from Victim's mons pubis and perineal areas were tested against a known DNA sample belonging to Defendant. Defendant could not be excluded as a contributor to the DNA mixture on Victim's swabs; however, 99.9992% and 99.99998% of the population respectively are excluded.

Defendant has been linked to nine other sexual assaults, assaults, and burglaries occurring between 2013 and 2020 in this same Minneapolis neighborhood and Anoka County, Minnesota. Additional charges are forthcoming.

Defendant is presently in custody on a related crime. A warrant is requested so bail may be set on this offense as well.

SIGNATURES AND APPROVALS

Complainant requests that Defendant, subject to bail or conditions of release, be:

(1) arrested or that other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court; or

(2) detained, if already in custody, pending further proceedings; and that said Defendant otherwise be dealt with according to law.

Complainant declares under penalty of perjury that everything stated in this document is true and correct. Minn. Stat. § 358.116; Minn. R. Crim. P. 2.01, subds. 1, 2.

Complainant

Matt C Wente

Sgt.

350 S 5th St

Minneapolis, MN 55415-1389

Badge: 7640

Electronically Signed: 04/20/2020 11:24 AM

Hennepin County, Minnesota

Being authorized to prosecute the offenses charged, I approve this complaint.

Prosecuting Attorney

Erin Lutz

300 S 6th St

Minneapolis, MN 55487

(612) 348-5550

Electronically Signed: 04/20/2020 11:08 AM

FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE

From the above sworn facts, and any supporting affidavits or supplemental sworn testimony, I, the Issuing Officer, have determined that probable cause exists to support, subject to bail or conditions of release where applicable, Defendant's arrest or other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court, or Defendant's detention, if already in custody, pending further proceedings. Defendant is therefore charged with the above-stated offense(s).

		Вимг	MONS			
THEREFORE YOU, TH before the above-name						AM/PM mplaint.
IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR	in response to th	is SUMMONS, a W	ARRANT FOR Y	OUR ARREST shall	be issued.	
		X WAR	RANT			
To the Sheriff of the above of Minnesota, that the De session), and if not, before 36 hours after the arrest or	fendant be appre a Judge or Judio	ehended and arrestial Officer of such o	sted without delay court without unne	y and brought prom ecessary delay, and	nptly before in any ever	the court (if in nt not later than
Execute i	n MN Only	X Execute N	lationwide	Execute in	Border Stat	tes
		ORDER OF	DETENTION			
Since the Defendant is alr detained pending further p		I order, subject to	bail or conditions	of release, that the	Defendant	continue to be
Bail: \$2,000,000.00 Conditions of Release: No Passport; Other: EHM	Contact with Vic	tim; No use of drug	s/alcohol; Randor	m UAs; No Possessi	on of Weap	oons; Surrender
This complaint, duly subsc as of the following date: Ap		o or signed under p	enalty of perjury,	is issued by the und	lersigned Ju	udicial Officer
Judicial Officer	Marta M. C District Cou		Ele	ectronically Signed: 0)4/20/2020	11:28 AM
Sworn testimony has been	given before the	Judicial Officer by t	he following witne	esses:		
State		TY OF HENNEPIN E OF MINNESOTA				

vs.
JORY DANIEL WIEBRAND

Defendant

Plaintiff

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER RETURN OF SERVICE I hereby Certify and Return that I have served a copy of this Warrant upon the Defendant herein named.

Signature of Authorized Service Agent:

DEFENDANT FACT SHEET

09/28/1985

JORY DANIEL WIEBRAND

Address:	2665 171ST LN NE HAM LAKE, MN 55304
Alias Names/DOB:	
SID:	
Height:	
Weight:	
Eye Color:	
Hair Color:	
Gender:	MALE
Race:	White
Fingerprints Required per Statute:	Yes
Fingerprint match to Criminal History Record:	No
Driver's License #:	

WARRANT: Defendant is presently in custody on a related crime. A warrant is requested so bail may be set on this offense as well. **Case Scheduling Information:**

879079

3169067

FOR SERVICE PURPOSES - CURRENTLY IN HENNEPIN COUNTY JAIL

ON OTHER CHARGES.

Alcohol Concentration:

SILS Person ID #:

SILS Tracking No.

Name:

DOB:

STATUTE AND OFFENSE GRID

Cnt Nbr	Statute Type	Offense Date(s)	Statute Nbrs and Descriptions	Offense Level	MOC	GOC	Controlling Agencies	Case Numbers
1	Charge	8/7/2019	609.342.1(e)(i) Criminal Sexual Cond-1st Degree-Penetration/Contact - Injury - Use Force/Coerce	Felony	L1387		MN0271100	19234458
	Definition	8/7/2019	609.342.2(c) Criminal Sexual Conduct-1st Degree-Subject to conditional release under section 609.3455	No-Level	L1387		MN0271100	19234458
	Definition	8/7/2019	609.3455.10 Dangerous Sex Offenders - Presumptive Executed Sentence for Repeat Sex Offenders	No-Level	L1387		MN0271100	19234458
	Definition	8/7/2019	609.101.2 Minimum Fines – Victim Assistance Programs	No-Level	L1387		MN0271100	19234458
	Penalty	8/7/2019	609.342.2(a) Criminal Sexual Conduct-1st Degree-Penalty-Stat Max	Felony	L1387		MN0271100	19234458
	Penalty	8/7/2019	609.342.2(b) Criminal Sexual Conduct-1st Degree-Penalty-Presumptive 144 mo.	Felony	L1387		MN0271100	19234458
2	Charge	8/7/2019	609.582.1(c) Burglary-1st Deg-Assault Person In Build/On Property	Felony	B1152		MN0271100	19234458
	Penalty	8/7/2019	609.582.1 Burglary-1st Degree	Felony	B1152		MN0271100	19234458